GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3892
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2016

Sports Training Centres

3892. SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:
SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI GUTHA SUKENDER REDDY:
SHRI AJAY NISHAD:
SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI PATIL:
SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Sports Authority of India (SAl) Training Centres in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to increase/improve the existing infrastructure facilities in these centers for the coming Olympic games and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up more sports training centres in the country and if so, the details thereof along with the locations identified for the purpose and the action taken on the proposals received for the purpose from various State Governments, State/UT-wise;

(d) the criteria adopted for setting up of 1187 such centres in the country along with the number of such centres set up during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(e) whether the Government proposes to consult with State Governments/Public Representatives/Veteran Sportspersons before


finalising the proposals for setting up of such new training centres and if so, the details thereof;

(f) the number of persons received training in these centres during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(g) the annual budgetary allocation for these centres for the said period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS
(SHRI VIJAY GOEL)

(a) State/UT-wise details of Sports Authority of India (SAIl) Training Centres in the country are provided at Annexure - I.

(b) Improvement in infrastructure facilities in SAl Centres is an ongoing process. This is decided on the basis of requirement and availability of funds.
For preparation of Indian teams in various sports discipline, the sports infrastructure created at SAl Regional Centres and Academic Institutions is of international standard and most of the national camps of Indian teams are held there.

Further, for upgradation of SAIl facilities, keeping in view the requirements for the next Olympics, a plan amounting to Rs. 496 crores has been developed.

(c) In spite of the budgetary constraints, to strengthen the ongoing schemes and to identify more number of talented sports person, SAl has decided to establish the following new Centres across the country:

e Regional Centre at Nagpur
e STC, Nagpur

e SAG at Dandeli, Karnataka
e SAG Centre in Kargil, J&K
e SAG, Lakshdweep


e SAG Centre at Solal Gaon, North Lakhimpur, Assam

e Out of 27 approved new Army Boys Sports Companies (ABSCs), 05
ABSC Centres were established during 2015-16 taking the total of ABSC
Centres to 23.

In order to promote sports on single discipline basis and also to provide state-of-the-art sports facilities, the Governing Body of SAl has approved establishment of SAl National Sports Academies (NSAs) across the country in collaboration with the concerned National Sports Federation (NSF) /CSR Partners. Out of the 13 NSAs, SAl established 05 such Academies during 2015-16 in the discipline of Athletics at Thiruvananthapuram and Bhopal, Cycling at Indira Gandhi Stadium, New Delhi, Swimming at Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Pool Complex (SPMSPC), New Delhi and Golf at Thiruvananthapuram.

With financial assistance from the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, eminent sports-person Ms Marykom in Boxing, Shri Pullela Gopichand in Badminton, Ms. Ashwini Nachappa and Mrs. P. T. Usha in Athletics have established their respective sports Academies. They have also signed MoU with SAIl for promotion of sports on single- discipline basis.

(d) For establishment of SAl Centres in a state, the proposal is considered based on the popularity of the sports in that region and the availability of requisite Indoor & Outdoor sports infrastructure including residential facilities. Proposals from the hilly, tribal and backward areas of the country are given priority.

(e) The State Government is consulted and veteran sports-persons are made part of the Monitoring-cum-Management Committee of the SAIl Sports Training Centre. When a proposal is received from the State Government to establish a SAl Sports Training Centre at a desired place where sports infrastructure facilities are available and to be handed over to SAl on the long term lease basis, the proposal is considered depending upon the availability of fund/ manpower and placed before the Finance Committee/
Governing Body of SAI for taking a final decision.


SAl Sports training centres are monitored and managed by a duly constituted committee comprising of:

()

District Collector/District Magistrate
Regional Director of the Region
Director (Sports) of the concerned State or his/her representative
Two outstanding sports persons of the area (to be nominated by the

Chairman)

Centre-In-charge

The state-wise details of sportspersons trained under SAl Sports

Promotional Schemes during last three years & current year are provided at Annexure - Il.

(9)

SAl allocates funds to the Regional Heads which in turn ensure implementation of SAl schemes in their respective states as per the approved scheme norms.

years and the current year are given as below :

Year Rest of | North East | Total
India Region

2013-14 | 42.75 10.95 53.70

2014-15 | 55.25 11.80 67.05

2015-16 | 61.48 12.80 74.28

2016-17 | 60.00 15.00 75.00

khkkk*

Details of funds allocated under SAl schemes during the last three

(Rs in crores)


ANNEXURE -1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3892
FOR 08.12.16 ASKED BY SHRI MANOJ DIWARI & OTHER MPs.

STATEWISE LOCATION OF SAlI CENTRES DURING THE YEAR 2016-2017
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STATEWISE LOCATION OF SAlI CENTRES DURING THE YEAR 2016-2017
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ANNEXURE - 1l
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3892 FOR 08.12.16 ASKED BY SHRI MANOJ DIWARI & OTHER MPs.

State-wise Details of SAl Sports Promotional Schemes During Last 3 Years & Current Year

State 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017

Andhra Pradesh 484 322 222 257
Arunachal Pradesh 0 77 104 120
Assam 714 640 695 679
Bihar 127 165 175 168
Chhattisgarh 246 190 153 179
Goa 111 119 134 133
Gujarat 214 229 255 317
Haryana 497 518 598 654
Himachal Pradesh 102 111 117 129
Jammu & Kashmir 86 98 119 87
Jharkhand 131 138 139 168
Karnataka 520 566 582 597
Kerala 1051 1018 1086 1152
Madhya Pradesh 905 861 671 900
Maharashtra 801 816 973 970
Manipur 209 833 966 968
Meghalaya 211 238 217 190
Mizoram 269 208 174 170
Nagaland 174 95 90 20
Odhisa 210 271 286 402
Punjab 397 578 631 550
Rajasthan 479 418 489 641
Sikkim 67 53 56 71
Tamilnadu 279 326 291 360
Telangana 0 192 301 287
Tripura 71 94 117 87
Uttar Pradesh 605 700 788 858
Uttrakhand 196 210 199 235
West Bengal 350 366 422 368
Andman & Nicobar (UT) 59 54 50 89
Chandigarh (UT) 94 119 77 142
Delhi (UT) 352 319 432 369
Dadra & Nagar Haveli (UT) ] 0 0 0
Daman & Diu (UT) ] 0 0 0
Lakshdweep (UT) ] 0 0 o0
Pondicherry (UT) 106 920 103 125
TOTAL: 10817 11032 11773 12512
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